FORM PTO-1595 R 02-20	2004	760		
1044110-1393	-2004	* U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
(Rev. 6-93) To the Honorable Commissioner of		riginal documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) 10267		ss of receiving party(ies)		
David R. Porter 7- 73-03	Name: SCI System			
12 232 3	Internal Address: P.O). Box 1000		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 2101	West Clinton Avenue		
☐ Yes	City: Huntsville State: AL Zip: 7			
3. Nature of conveyance:	1			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
☐ Security Agreement				
☐ Merger☐ Change of Name				
☐ Other				
Execution Date: December 15, 1994		eserca I		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		0 1		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e the application is:	xecution date of	OPR/FI		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at		(s) 5,678,785		
	6. Total number of a	nnligations and		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		pprications and		
Name: Gregor N. Neff, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR	\$3.41)\$40.00		
Internal Address: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP	☐ Enclosed			
Street Address: 919 Third Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account # 50−0540			
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022	•			
	-	number: 50-0540 of this page if paying by deposit account)		
, Do not us	this space			
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and signature.	nd correct and any attache	ed copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Gregor N. Neff	a less	February 12, 2004		
Name of Person Signing Sgr	nature	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3		
Do not detac	th this portion			
Mail documents to be recorded with	-	rmation to:		
	er for Patents Box 1450			
	Assignments			

- 1 -

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork

Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

DOCUMENT ID NO.: *102384211A*	'-25-2003 KL Ref. No.: 332-2400				
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) '	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	2507960 uments or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) David R. Porter 7.23.03	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SCI Systems, Inc.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address: P.O. Box 1000 Street Address: 2101 West Clinton Avenue City: Huntsville State: AL Zip: 7				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s) 5,678,785				
5 News and address of control where commenced are concerning	6. Total number of applications and				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved				
Name: Gregor N. Neff, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00				
Internal Address: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP	☐ Enclosed				
Street Address: 919 Third Avenue	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account # 50-0540				
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022	8. Deposit account number: 50-0540				
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
Do not use	e this space				
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true a	nd correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Gregor N. Neff	July 16, 2003				
Name of Person Signing Sign	ature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3				
Do not detac	h this portion				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					
Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450					
Mail Stop Assignments					
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the					
document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sam Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Wasl Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	ple cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S.				

- 1 -

02-19-29	03 KL Ref. No.: 332-2400
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissio 1023842	1 1
1. Name of conveying party(ies) David R. Porter 2.14.03	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SCI Systems, Inc. Internal Address: P.O. Box 1000
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Street Address: 2101 West Clinton Avenue
	City: Florence State: AL Zip: 35805
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Other	
Execution Date: December 15, 1994	<u> </u>
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the of the application is: August 23, 2002 	execution date of
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) C
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
Name: Gregor N. Neff, Esq. Internal Address: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Street Address: 919 Third Avenue City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
·	8. Deposit account number: 50-0540 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Do not us	te this space
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true a Gregor N. Neff Name of Person Signing Signature. Gregor N. Signing	rand correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. February 10, 2003
Do not deta	ch this portion
Mail documents to be recorded wit	h required cover sheet information to:
Box As	tents and Trademarks signments n, D.C. 20231
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sam Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Was Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	pple cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S.
/14/2003 LNUELLER 00000220 500540 NEFF 6	RFCSP.PTC
FC:8021 40.00 CH	

KL3:2241944.1

PATENT REEL: 014981 FRAME: 0309

Curtis, Morris & Safford, P.C. File No.: 332-2400 Serial No.: Filing Date:

ASSIGNMENT

I, David R. Porter, who resides at 1821 Cross Creek Road, Huntsville, Alabama 35802, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled: FIBER-OPTIC CABLE DISPENSER AND REMOTELY CONTROLLED VEHICLE USING SAME, which application was executed by me and SCI Systems Inc., whose address is 2101 West Clinton Avenue, P.O. Box 1000, Huntsville, Alabama 35805, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind my heirs and legal representatives, as well as myself to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me or my heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to

Page 1 of 2

sci\assign.240

communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

The effective date of this instrument is the 15 day of December 1994.

In testimony of which I have affixed my signature.

David R. Porter

State of Alabama

ss.: 420-66-8645

County of Madison

On this 15 th day of December 1994 before me appeared David R. Porter, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

(OFFICIAL SEAL)

RECORDED OFFICE

DEC 16 94

Curtis, Morris & Safford, P.C. File No.: 332-2400 Serial No.: Filing Date:

ASSIGNMENT

I, David R. Porter, who resides at 1821 Cross Creek Road, Huntsville, Alabama 35802, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled: FIBER-OPTIC CABLE DISPENSER AND REMOTELY CONTROLLED VEHICLE USING SAME, which application was executed by me and SCI Systems Inc., whose address is 2101 West Clinton Avenue, P.O. Box 1000, Huntsville, Alabama 35805, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind my heirs and legal representatives, as well as myself to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me or my heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to

sci\assign.240

communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

The effective date of this instrument is the 15 day of December 1994.

In testimony of which I have affixed my signature.

David R. Porter

State of Alabama

ss.: 420-66-8645

County of Madison

On this 15 th day of December 1994 before me appeared David R. Porter, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

(CFFICIAL SEAL)

RECORDED OFFICE

DEC 16 94

Page 2 of 2

sci\assign.240

OCCUMENT 1D NO.: *102384211A*	7-25-2003 KL Ref. No.: 332-2400		
(101.073)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
the state of the s	02507960 uments or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) David R. Porter 7.23.03	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SCI Systems, Inc.		
	Internal Address: P.O. Box 1000		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	Street Address: 2101 West Clinton Avenue		
	City: Huntsville State: AL Zip: 7		
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
☐ Other			
Execution Date: December 15, 1994			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the enthe application is:	B. Patent No.(s) 5,678,785		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,678,785		
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and		
document should be mailed:	patents involved		
Name: Gregor N. Neff, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00		
Internal Address: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP	☐ Enclosed		
Street Address: 919 Third Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account # 50-0540		
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022			
	8. Deposit account number: 50-0540 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
Do not use	e this space		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and the best of my knowledge and belief. 	nd correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Gregor N. Neff	July 16, 2003		
Name of Person Signing Sign	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3		
Do not detact	h this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with			
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the samp Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Wash Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the ole cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S.		

- 1 -

KL3:2241944.1

PATENT

Copy

KL Ref. No.: 332-2400

FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
	S ONLY Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
David R. Porter	Name: SCI Systems, Inc.			
	Internal Address: P.O. Box 1000			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 2101 West Clinton Avenue			
☐ Yes				
	City: Huntsville State: AL Zip: 7			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
☐ Security Agreement				
☐ Merg e r				
☐ Change of Name				
☐ Other				
Execution Date: December 15, 1994				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the extra application is:	xecution date of			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,678,785			
Additional numbers at	ached? ☐ Yes ☑ No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved			
Name: Gregor N. Neff, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00			
Internal Address: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP	□ Enclosed			
Street Address: 919 Third Avenue	Authorized to be charged to			
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022	deposit account # 50-0540			
	8. Deposit account number: 50-0540 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
	<u> </u>			
Do not us	e this space			
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true a	nd correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Gregor N. Neff	July 16, 2003			
Name of Person Signing Sign	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3			
	h this portion required cover sheet information to:			
Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450				
Mail Stop Assignments				
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450				
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the same Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Wasl Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	ple cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S.			

-1-

	02-19-77			KL Ref. No.: 332-2400
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)				TMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commission	1023842	1 7	ached original documents or cop	py thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) David R. Porter Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	14.03	2. Name and Name: SCI Sy Internal Address:	l address of receiving party(ies) rstems, Inc. P.O. Box 1000 101 West Clinton A	venue
3. Nature of conveyance:		Additional name(s	e) & address(es) attached?	
Execution Date: December 15, 1994				j B
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with the application is: August 23, 20 A. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondents.	Additional numbers att	B. Patent	t No.(s)	FER 14 M 9: 50
document should be mailed:	-		ved	1
Name: Gregor N. Neff, Esq. Internal Address: Kramer Levin Naftalia Street Address: 919 Third Avenue City: New York State: New York Zip: 10		☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized deposit :	CFR 3.41)	
	Do not use	this space		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore Gregor N. Neff Name of Person Signing	going information is true a		Februar	Date including cover sheet,
	Do not detac	h this portion		· ·
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is document and gathering the data needed, and complet Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information S	ting and reviewing the samp Systems, PK2-1000C, Wash	ents and Trademark ignments , D.C. 20231 . 30 minutes per documents over sheet. Send	ks ment to be recorded, including I comments regarding this burd	len estimate to the U.S.
Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20. /14/2003 LMUELLER 00000220 500540 HEFF 6	503.			RFCSP.PTC
FC:8021 40.00 CH				RFCSF.PTC

RECORDED: 07/23/2003

KL3:2241944.1

PATENT REEL: 014981 FRAME: 0316